

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
ASHLAND DIVISION**

APRIL MILLER, ET AL.,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	0:15-CV-00044-DLB
	:	
v.	:	DISTRICT JUDGE
	:	DAVID L. BUNNING
KIM DAVIS, ET AL.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 3

 A. Kentucky Marriage Law 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations 4

 C. Post-Complaint Admissions..... 6

 D. Procedural Posture 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

 A. Plaintiffs’ Official Capacity Claims Against Davis Should Be Dismissed As
 Duplicative.....9

 B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To State Viable Federal Constitutional Claims 10

 1. Plaintiffs Fail To Sufficiently Allege Fourteenth Amendment Claims
 (Counts I & II) 10

 2. Plaintiffs Fail To Sufficiently Allege First Amendment Claims (Count III)..... 14

 C. Plaintiffs’ Individual Capacity Claims Against Davis Should Be Dismissed On Qualified
 Immunity Grounds 16

 D. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Join Required Parties To This Litigation21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State

Jones v. Hallahan,
501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. App. 1973)3

Federal

ACLU v. Mercer County, Ky.,
432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)15

Aldini v. Johnson,
609 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2010)10

Am. Zurich Ins. Co. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.,
512 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2008)24

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987).....17, 18, 19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....9

Ashland Hosp. Corp. v. Int’l Bro. of Elec. Workers Local 575,
807 F. Supp. 2d 633 (E.D. Ky. 2011)8

Baar v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.,
686 F. Supp. 2d 699 (W.D. Ky. 2010).....10

Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)6

Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994).....15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....8, 9

Bloch v. Ribar,
156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)8

Brehm v. Wessler,
No. 09-60, 2011 WL 1704347 (E.D. Ky. May 4, 2011).....10

Brosseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194 (2004).....18

Campbell v. City of Springboro, Ohio,
700 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2012)17

Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA,
777 f.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)14

Cope v. Heltsley,
128 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 1997)18

Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987).....15

Crocket v. Cumberland Coll.,
316 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2003)17

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....14, 15

Daugherty v. Campbell,
935 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1991)18

Doe v. Claiborne County, Tenn.,
103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)10

Estate of Carter v. Detroit,
408 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2005)16

Eubank v. Wesseler,
No. 10-210, 2011 WL 3652558 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 19, 2011)6, 9, 18

Glancy v. Taubman Ctrs. Inc.,
373 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2004)21, 22

Hafer v. Melo,
502 U.S. 21 (1991).....9

Hall v. Allen,
No. 14-116, 2014 WL 6882264 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 4, 2014).....21

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....16

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987).....14, 15

Holzemer v. City of Memphis,
621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010)17

Horn v. City of Covington,
No. 14-73, 2015 WL 4042154 (E.D. Ky. July 1, 2015).....9, 10, 17

Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills, Ky.,
635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011)18

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....9

Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. State of Michigan,
11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993)22

Kraemer v. Luttrell,
189 Fed. App’x 361 (6th Cir. 2006)9

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....15

Locke v. Davey,
540 U.S. 712 (2004).....14

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1968).....12

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....15

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....16

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....16, 17

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of New York,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....9

Montgomery v. Carr,
101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)11

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)..... *passim*

O’Malley v. City of Flint,
652 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2011)18

PaineWebber, Inc. v. Cohen,
276 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2001)21, 22

Passa v. City of Columbus,
123 Fed. App’x 694 (6th Cir. 2005)6

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....16

Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls,
395 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2005)10

Rondigo, LLC v. Twp. of Richmond,
641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)6, 16

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....17

Sims v. Bracken County Sch. Dist.,
No. 10-33, 2010 WL 4103167 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 18, 2010)9, 16

Smith v. Jefferson County Bd. of School Comm’rs,
788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)15

Thorpe ex rel. D.T. v. Breathitt County Bd. of Educ.,
932 F. Supp. 2d 799 (E.D. Ky. 2013)9, 10

Tilton v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 672 (1971).....14

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....12

United States v. Windsor,
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....13, 14

Vaughn v. Lawrenceburg Power Sys.,
269 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2001)11, 12

Walton v. City of Southfield,
995 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1993)18

Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. Telxon Corp.,
413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005)6

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....11, 12

Zorach v. Clauson,
 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....15

Constitutional Provisions

State

KY. CONST. § 233A.....3

Federal

U.S. CONST. amend I..... *passim*
 U.S. CONST. amend XIV..... *passim*

Statutes

State

KY. REV. STAT. § 402.0053
 KY. REV. STAT. § 402.08011, 13, 20
 KY. REV. STAT. § 402.10013, 23
 KY. REV. STAT. § 402.11023
 KY. REV. STAT. § 446.35023
 MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 2-401(a)13
 MICH. COMP. LAWS § 551.10113
 MICH. COMP. LAWS § 551.103a13
 MINN. STAT. § 517.0713
 MINN. STAT. § 517.08(a).....13
 OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 3101.05(a).....13
 TENN. CODE ANN. § 36-3-103.....13

Federal

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....9, 10, 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14.....24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)21, 22, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 2016
